File No. 100598 Committee ltem No. 3
Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Commitiee Date: December 8, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

‘Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126

Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subconfract Budget
ContractlAgreement&"

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

OOOROOOORKCONONCONO
N

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

O

U O

1 O

.

1 O

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _December 3, 2010
Completed by:_Victor Young Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist B5/16/01






s §

M N N (3 N ] ad — - i - -k - N — -
163 B (%] L] e o [dw] (@] ~J [e)] o oY (€] N - [en

@ o ~N & o s W N

FILE NO. 100598 RESOLUTION NO.

[Real Property Lease - 238 Eddy Street]

Resolution authorizing the Master Lease of the Windsor Hotel at 238 Eddy Street for
the Department of Public Health.

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health has created a “Direct Access to
Housing” program, which is designed to secure affordable housing for extremely low-
income San Francisco residents by having the City or a nonprofit ~ entity master lease
privately owned buildings and then sublease residential units in those buildings to
individuals (whether alone or as members of a household) who are medically frail and/or at-
risk of homelessness, and/or who have recently exited homeless shelters or residential
treatment programs, alt of whom are capable of living independently with on-site support
services; and,

WHEREAS, The lWindsor Hotel, located at 238 Eddy Street, owned by TJ-T, LLC
(“Landlord”), presents an opportunity to provide clean and stable housing for approximately
94 such individuals who otherwise would be circulating through the City's emergency
shelter and health systems and provide space for the Housing and Urban Health Clinic
(“Clinic”), a Federally Qualified Health Care Clinic, delivering medical, péychiatric and
adjunct services to formerly homeless persons now being housed through the Department
of Public Health's Direct Access to Housing and Human Services Agency's Housing First
models ; and,

WHEREAS, The City's master leasing of the Windsor Hotel and subleasing units in
the Windsor Hotel to eligible tenants will ensure the proper maintenance and management

of the property to serve an at-risk population; and,

REAL ESTATE -

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

11/5/2010

ovh;\238eddyroso?




© o ~N OO »m kW N -

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25

WHEREAS, Upon the master leasing of the Windsor Hotel, City will contract with a
property management company to manage the day-to-day opérations of the Windsor Hotel;
and,

WHEREAS, In addition to the leasing of u'nits to at-risk individuals, the Department
of Public Health will also provide a comprehensive array of on-site services inciuding
mental health services, life skills development, crisis intervention, access to medical care,
and meals; and,

WHEREAS, In accordance with the recommendation of the Director of the
Department of Public Health, that the Director of Property, on behalf of the City and County
of San Francisco, as Tenant, be and hereby is authorized to execute a master lease (the
“Master Lease”) with Landlord for the Windsor Hotel; and,

WHEREAS, The Master Lease shall commence on the first day of the first full month
after the date that City’s Board of Supervisors approves the Master Lease. The term of the
Master Lease shall be ten (10) years with two additional 10-year option periods, at City's
option; and, | _ ,

WHERE AS, It is understood that City shall occupy the Windsor Hotel for the entire
lease term, as it may be extended, unless funds for rental payments are not appropriated in
any subsequent fiscal year, at which time City may terminate the Master Lease with
advance notice to Landlord; and,

WHEREAS, The base rent shall be $50,625.15 per month consisting of $45,443.84
for the residential premises and $5,181.31 for the Clinic premises; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Master Lease may include an appropriate clause (in a form
approved by the Director of Property and the City Attorney), inden‘inifying' and holding
harmless the Landlord from and agreeing to defend the Landlord against any and all
claims, costs and expensés‘ including without limitation, reasonable attorney’s 'fees,

REAL ESTATE :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | . Page2

11/5/2010

cviv\23Beddyrasol




. §

(DCD\iCDU‘G-h(.ON

10
R
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

incurred as a result of City’s use of the premises, any defauit by the City in the performance
of any of its obligations under the Master Lease, or any acts or omissions of City, its agents
or its subtenants in, on or about the premises or the property on which the premises are
located, excluding those claims, costs and expenses incurred as a result of the act or
omission of Landlord or its agents; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Property be authorized to enter into any
additions, amendments or other modifications to the Master Lease agreement (inciuding
without limitation, the exhibits) that the Director of Property determines, in consulitation with
the Director of the Department of Public Health and the City Attorney, are in the best
interests of the City, do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, and
are necessary or advisable to complete the transaction contemplated in the Master Lease
and effectuate the purpose and intent of this resolution, such determination to be
conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery by the Director of Property of any
amendmehts thereto; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any action taken by the Director of Property and other
relevant officers of the City with respect to the exercise of the Master Lease as set forth
herein is hereby ratified and affirmed: and be it .

FURTHER RESOLVED, That said Master Lease shall be subject to certification of |
funds by the Controiler pursuant to Section 3.105 of the Charter; and be

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Attorney shall approve the form of the Master
Lease and any related documents.
i
i
i
i

REAL ESTATE

 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3

11/6/2010

cvhiZ3Beddyaso




w o ~N o kW N -

NNMNNM...;..\._‘._\_;._A..A_\_N.A
CJ'!AQSN—\CJ(OOD\IO)@-#@N—\O

RECOMMENDED:

it s

Mitchell H. Katz, M.D." |
Director, Department of Publi

gg\my L. BrownyJbirector operty
o

$354,376.05 Ayailable
Appropriation Noy HCHSHHOUSGGF and HCHAPURBNCLN

UL
Corfirojler £~

REAL ESTATE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 4
11/5/2010

" evh23Bsddyrmso




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ) DECEMBER 8,2010

Item 3 ‘ Department:
Fite 10-0598 | Department of Public Health (DPH); Real Estate Division

Legislative Objective

s The proposed resolution would approve a new ten-year lease between the City and County of San
Francisco, on behalf of the Department of Public Health (DPH), as lessee, and TJ-T, LLC, as lessor, for
DPH o lease the Windsor Hotel located at 238 Eddy Street, with two ten-year options to renew that
could extend the proposed Jease through December 31, 2041 for a total maximum term of 30 years.

Key Points
s DPH’s Direct Access to Housing (DAH) Program makes affordable housing available to qualified
homeless adults on a subsidized basis and includes on-site support services, including (a) mental health
services, (b) life skills development, (c) crisis intervention, (d) access to medical care, and (€) meals.

o Currently DPH has two separate lease agreements with TJ-T at the Windsor Hotel (1) for DPH to lease
91 residential units comprising 45,800 square feet, and (2) for DPH to operate the Housing and Urban
Health Clinic (Clinic) comprising 5,657 square feet. These two existing lease agreements expired on
April 30, 2009 (91 residential units) and April 30, 2010 (Clinic) and the two leases have been extended
by DPH on a month-to-month basis. The current rental rates charged by TI-T, LLC to DPH of $45,444
per month ($545,328 annually) for the 91 residential units and $5,181 per month (362,172 annually) for
the Clinic, or a total of $50,625 per month ($607,500 annuaily) would remain the same under the
proposed lease agreement.

« The proposed lease would combine the two existing lease agreements between the DPH and TJ-T for
(a) the 91 residential units and (b) the Clinic into a single lease. The proposed lease differs from the two
prior leases in that the proposed lease contains two ten-year renewal options. Under the proposed lease,
future rent rates would be subject to annual Consumer Price Index adjustments of no less than three
percent and no more than six percent.

Fiscal Impacts
« Under the proposed combined lease DPH would pay rent to TJ-T, LLC totaling $607,500 annually in
General Fund monies including (a) DPH’s use of 91 residential units at the Windsor Hotel at $545,328
per year and (b) for DPH to operate the Housing and Urban Health Clinic at the Windsor Hotel at
$62,172 per year. Such monies were previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors in the
Department of Public Health’s FY 2010-2011 budget.

e The proposed Windsor Hotel residential lease rate charged by TJ-T of $5,992.62 per residential unit per
year ($545,328 annual rate divided by 91 residential units) is the lowest of the six existing SRO hotels in
the DAH Program, and is $1,477.59 or 19.8 percent less than the $7,470.21 average annual rental rate
per unit currently paid by the DPH.

¢ The proposed lease rental rates would increase, as a result of future CPI adjustments, by between three
percent and six percent annually. Therefore, additional General Fund monies will be requested in the
Department of Public Health’s future annual budgets to fund the annual rental rate increases.

Recommendation
» Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
31



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER 8,2010

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

City Charter Section 9.118(c) requires that any lease of real property for a term of ten years or
more, including options to renew, be approved by resolution of the Board of Supervisors.

Background

The Department of Public Health’s (DPH) Direct Access to Housing (DAH) Program makes
available affordable single room occupancy (SRO) housing with on-site support services,
including (a) mental health services, (b) life skills development, (c) crisis intervention, (d)
access to medical care, and (¢) meals to homeless adults. According to Mr, Marc Trotz, Director
of Housing and Urban Health at the DPH, the DAH Program seeks to address the lack of
affordable housing for homeless people in the City who often cycle in and out of emergency ot
crisis service systems, such as (i) medical facilities, (ii) treatment centers, (i1i) homeless shelters,
and (iv) jail.

According to Mr. Trotz, a homeless adult is eligible to participate in the DAH Program if he or
she (1) has extremely low income (defined by DPH as less than or equal to 20 percent of median
income) and (2) (a) has a history of living on the streets or in emergency shelters or other
temporary housing, (b) has been released from institutional, acute, or transitional settings, or (c)
has a history of rotating through various systems of care without prolonged stabilization in their
housing or health status. Homeless adults are referred to the DAH Program by street outreach,
treatment programs, medical respite, intensive case management programs, and institutional
settings.

The DPH provides rental subsidies for DAH Program participants to live in six SRO hotels that
are leased by DPH, and DPH also provides on-site support services. These six hotels include
the: (a) Windsor Hotel, (b) LeNain Hotel, (c) Star Hotel, (d) Empress Hotel, (e) Camelot, and (£}
Pacific Bay Inn. Under the DAH Program, residents are required to pay DPH 50 percent of their
estimated monthly income toward the monthly rent per unit which is estimated at a total of $300
per month per unit. Mr. Trotz states that the portion of the rent paid by the resident usually
comes from Supplemental Security Income (SSI} or some other source of public assistance.

On April 26, 1999, the Board of Supervisors approved a ten-year lease from May 1, 1999
through April 30, 2009, between the DPH as lessee, and TJ-T, LLC, as lessor, for 91 residential
units comprising 45,800 square feet at the Windsor Hotel (File 99-0627) as part of the DAH
Program. .

On April 17, 2000, the Board of Supervisors approved a separate ten-year lease, from May 1,
2000 through April 30, 2010, between the DPH as lessee, and TJ-T, LLC, as lessor, for rental of
a total of 5,657 square feet on the ground floor and portions of the basement and mezzanine in
the Windsor Hotel (File 00-0483). According to Mr. Trotz, the DPH entered into this second
Windsor Hotel lease to provide a central location for DPH’s Housing and Urban Health Clinic.
As a result, DPH has two separate lease agreements with TJ-T at the Windsor Hotel (1) for DPH

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-2



BUDGET aND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER 8, 2010

to lease 91 residential units comprising 45,800 square feet, and (2) for DPH to operate the
Housing and Urban Health Clinic (Clinic) comprising 5,657 square feet.

Since the expiration of the 91 residential units lease on April 30, 2009 and the expiration of the
5,657 square foot Clinic lease on April 30, 2010, the DPH entered into month-to-month
holdover agreements with TJ-T, in order for the DPH to negotiate a single lease agreement with
TI-T to cover both the 91 residential units and the Clinic. The monthly rents charged by Ti-T,
LLC to DPH in the holdover agreements are (a) $45,444 per month for the 91 residential units
and (b) $5,181 per month for the Clinic, or a monthly total of $50,625 ($607,500 per year). Mr.
Trotz also states that the holdover agreements were necessary in order to ensure TJ-T, as lessor,
would complete all necessary repairs, such as repairing the plumbing system and upgrading the
elevator, to the Windsor Hotel prior to entering into a new lease agreement. In addition, Mr.
Trotz states that the proposed consolidated lease agreement took longer than expected to finalize
due to the difficult and protracted negotiations between DPH and TJ-T. As a result the two
leases have been on a month-to-month basis since April 30, 2009.

Property Management Services

As discussed earlier, DPH leases the Windsor Hotel from TJ-T, LLC, and DPH subleases the
residential units to the Direct Access to Housing (DAH) Program participants. The existing
lease agreement, as well as the proposed lease agreement, between TI-T, LLC and DPH
authorizes DPH to contract with a property management firm to provide property management
services at the Windsor Hotel. According to Mr. Trotz, based on the results of a Request for
Proposals process, the DPH has contracted with Delivering Innovation and Supportive Housing
(DISH), a non-profit property management firm, to provide maintenance, 24-hour desk clerks,
janitorial services, utilities, and administrative support at the Windsor Hotel and at the five other
DAH Program sites, for the five-year period from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2013 (File 10-0929)."
This existing agreement between DPH and DISH for property management services at the
Windsor Hotel costs approximately $546,000 annually or $45,500 monthly, based on a cost-
reimbursement basis. Mr. Trotz states that the estimated $546,000 annual DISH property
management services agreement is paid from (1) rental income from the tenants at
approximately $300 per unit per month or $327,600 annually for 91 residential units and (2) the
City’s General Fund of approximately $218,400 annually. The existing agreement between DPH
and DISH for continued property management services at the Windsor Hotel would not be
affected by the proposed new lease agreement, which would aflow DPH to continue to contract
with DISH for DISH to provide property management services.

' The original property management agreement between DISH and DPH was for all six DAH Program sites for two-
years, from July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2010, for a not-to-exceed $7,101,716 that did not reguire the Board of
Supervisors approval. On August 3, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution to (1} extend the original
two-year agreement by three years, (2} include five additional one-year options to extend, and (3) increase the not-
to-exceed amount by $10,270,097, from $7,101,716 to $17,371,813 (File 10-0929).

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER 8, 2010

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve one new ten-year lease, combining two separate
existing leases, between the City and County of San Francisco, on behalf of the Department of
Public Health and TJ-T, LLC, for DPH to lease the Windsor Hotel located at 238 Eddy Street,
from January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2021, with two ten-year options to renew or
through December 31, 2041.

Table 1 below lists the square footage, monthly total rents and rent per square foot payable by
the DPH, as lessee, to TJ-T, LLC, as lessor, for the proposed combined lease at the Windsor
Hotel. The proposed lease rates for the 91 residential units and the Clinic will be the same as the
existing lease rates.

Table 1: Proposed Lease Rates for the Windsor Hotel Premises
Amount of Space  Monthly  Rent per Square

(Square Foot) Rent Foot Per Month
91 Residential Units and Related Space 45,800 $ 45,444 $ 0.99
Housing and Urban Health Clinic 5,657 5,181 0.92
Total 51,457 $ 50,625 % 0.98

Under the proposed one combined lease, all future rent rates would be subject to annual
Consumer Price Index? adjustments of no less than three percent and no more than six percent.
Mr. Trotz states that the CPI adjustments in the proposed lease are the same as the existing lease
for the residential units. However, the CPI adjustments in the existing lease for the Clinic are
currently set at four percent annually.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Approval of the proposed resolution would result in annual rent payable by the DPH, as lessee,
to TJ-T, LLC, as lessor, under the proposed lease totaling $607,500, () for DPH to lease 45,800
square feet for 91 residential units at the Windsor Hotel from TJ-T, LLC at $545,328 per year
($45,444 per month multiplied by 12) and (b) for DPH to lease 5,657 square feet to operate the
DPH’s Housing and Urban Health Clinic at the Windsor Hotel at $62,172 per year (85,181 per
month multiplied by 12).

According to Mr. Trotz, the proposed lease would be funded from General Fund monies
previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors in the Department of Public Health’s FY
2010-2011 budget. Since the rental rates under the proposed lease are the same as the existing
rental rates under the two separate existing leases, no additional funds are required for FY 2010-
2011. However, because the rental rates would increase by a minimum of three percent and a
maximum of six percent each year, based on future CPI adjustments, additional General Fund

# The Consumer Price Index represents changes in the prices of all good and services for All Urban Consumers in
the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose area and is published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics under the United States
Department of Labor, ' '
/

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER 8, 2010

monies will be requested in the Department of Public Health’s future annual budgets to fund the
annual rental rate increases.

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed residential lease rate of $5,092.62° per residential unit
per year is the lowest of the six existing SRO hotels in the DPH’s Direct Access to Housing
(DAH) Program. As also shown in Table 2 below, the proposed rental rate of $5,992.62 per
residential unit per vear ($545,328 divided by 91 units) at the Windsor Hotel is $1,477.59 or 19.8
percent less than the $7,470.21 average annual rental rate per unit currently paid by the DPH for
other similar Hotel operations.

Table 2: DPH Direct Access to Housing Program Rent by Site
Total Annual

: Number ;| Square Rent Paid | Annual Rental

Building Address of Units I~ Foot | by DPH Rate Per Unit
Windsor Hotel - Proposed 238 Eddy St 91 45,800 0 § 545328 3 5,992.62
LeNain Hotel 730 Eddy St. 86 60,105 693,840 8,067.91
Star Hotel 2176 Mission St. 54 10,770 379,008 7,018.67
Empress Hotel 144 Eddy St. 90 41,490 670,847 7.453.86
Camelot 124 Turk St 55 14,760 436,342 7,933.49
Pacific Bay Inn 520 Jones St. 84 36,264 577,680 6,877.14
Average, Excluding
Windsor Hotel $551,543.40 ¢ § 7.470.21

M. Trotz states that the only other major difference between the proposed combined single lease
and the previous two leases is that, in addition to the initial ten-year term from January 1, 2011
through December 31, 2021, the proposed lease contains two additional ten-year renewal options
that could extend the proposed lease through December 31, 2041. According to Mr. Trotz, DPH
sought a ten-year lease with two ten-year renewal options because (1) a long-term lease ensures
stability in the rental rates over the term of the lease, (2) 94 residents currently reside at the
Windsor Hotel and DPH does not want to relocate the residents every few years, and (3) the
frequent relocations would disrupt the support services and network that have already been
established for the residents.

In addition, Mr. Trotz states that a competitive Request for Proposal process was not conducted
because of DPH's desire to continue to provide stable DAH Program housing for the residents at
the Windsor Hotel and that the DPH is satisfied with TJ-T, LLC as the lessor of the Windsor
Hotel.

The Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that five of the existing six leases for SRO hotels are
ten-year leases with no options to renew. Only the Pacific Bay Inn entered into a new lease
agreement (File 09-0262) with DPH, which was previously approved by the Board of

¥ $5.992.62 times 91 units equals the total $545,328 annual rent for the residential units,

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 3-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DEeCEMBER 8, 2010

Supervisors on March 31, 2009, and that lease contains two ten-year renewal options that could
extend the Pacific Bay Inn lease through April 30, 2039. In addition to the subject Windsor Hotel
fease, the four other DAH Program sites, (a) LeNain Hotel, (b) Star Hotel, (¢} Empress Hotel,
and (d) Camelot, will eventually require new lease agreements. Mr. Trotz states that DPH
intends to seek ten-year lease terms with two additional ten-year renewal options when
negotiating such new lease agreements for those four DAH Program sites.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-6



File No.
FORM SFEC-126: :
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

‘ City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): : Ciiy eléctive office(s) held:
‘ o , Mayor, City and County of San Francisco;
Mayor Gavin Newsom; Members, SF Board of Supervisors - | Members, SF Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clear ly )

Name of contractor:

TJ-T, LLC

Please Iist the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political commitiee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use
addztzonal pages as necessary.

Ted Vlahos, Managing Partner; Jim Vidhos, Partnve.r

Contractor address:

1 847 Hunt Drive; Burlingame, CA 94010

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract:

Describe the nature of the confract that was approved:

Comments:

. This contract was approved by (check apphcabie)
[J the City elective officer(s) identified on this form (Mayor, Gavin Newsom)
a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves __San Francisco Board of Superv1sors

Print Namc of Board

[ the board of a state agency (Health Authomty, Housing Authorzty Commission, Industrial Deveiopment Authonty
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information . (Please print clearly.) . ]

Name of filer: ‘ : _ . ‘ Contact telephone number:
Claudine Venegas _ 1554-9872

Addgess: o ' E-mail: - _
25 Van Ness #400, San Francisco Ca 94102 ‘ | Claudine. Venegas@sfgov.org
Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective oificer) © . DateSigned -
Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed

H:\23Beddystec? 266mal doo



Amy L. Brown

ity and County of Sa

Director of Real Estate REAL ESTATE DIVISION
November 8, 2010

= &
Through Edwin Lee, City Administrator = 50
» » [ e ;‘..,3: C:m) m

| Fle /ooCTy 2 Zg0

‘Honorable Board of Supervisors ™ @ Ty
City and County of San Francisco y & s B =
© City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place F DX
San Francisco, California 94102 wOOm

‘ {2 P

, v o

Re: Resolution requesting authorization and approval to renew the Master Lease for «

238 Eddv Street, aka the Windsor Hotel

Attached for your consideration is a Resolution requesting authorization and approval to renew the Master
Lease of the entire building located at 238 Eddy Street on behalf of the Department of Public Health
(“DPH”) with TJ-T, LLC, as Landlord. The premises include (1) 104 residential units and related space

comprising 45,800 s.f, and (2) the DPH Housing and Urban Health Clinic (“Clinic”) and related space

comprising 5,657 s.f.

The Clinic is a Federally Qualified Health Center that serves not only the people in the subject building but
also those in other DPH and Human Services Agency housing. :

Since 1999, the subject property has been used for the DPH’s Direct Access to Housing Program that

provides secure, affordable housing for extremely low-income San Francisco residents by having the City
master lease the privately owned building and then sublease the residential units in those buildings to
individuals who are medically frail and/or at-risk of homelessness, and/or who have recently exited

homeless shelters or residential treatment programs, all of whom are capable of living independently with
on-site support services.

Tn addition to the leasing of units to at-risk individuals, the DPH will also provide a comprehensive array of

on-site services including mental health services, life skills development, crisis intervention, access to-
medical care, and meals.

The Master Lease is for an initial term of 10-years and includes two 10-year option terms requiring approval
by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor. The proposed fair market monthly base rent is the same as the
existing rent, i.e. $50,625.15, consisting of $45,443.84 for the residential units and $5,181.31 for the clinic
premises subject to annual CPI adjustments of no less than 3% and no more than 6%. City, as tenant, will be
responsible for utilities and janitorial seivices serving the premises.

Office of the Director of Real Estate + 25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400 - Saanrancisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-9850 « FAX: (415) 652-9216



The subject Master Lease also provides that the maintenance and damage deposit of $62,400 previously
given as security under the master lease dated April 1, 1999, continue to be held in a segregated interest-
bearing account. :

Under the terms of the Master Lease, certain improvements that were identified in a physical needs
assessment will be provided by Landlord at Landlord’s sole cost in accordance with the negotiated schedule
described in Master Lease. Moreover, during each lease year, Landlord is responsible for routine or
extraordinary maintenance, replacement or repair costs in excess of $5,000 per major building system
limiting City’s obligation to a ceiling of $5,000 for these costs.

The Real Estate Division and Department of Public Health recommend approval of the proposed Master
Lease. We are advised that funds are available in Index Code Nos. HCHSHHOUSGGF and
HCHAPURBNCLN. If you have any questions in this regard, please contact Claudine Venegas of my staff
at 554-9872 or Marc Trotz of the Department of Public Health at 554-2565. /,,-r"f‘"'

Very truly yours,

. or of Property
cvh:\238eddybos3
Attachments
ce: Marc Trotz, DPH
Wolfgang Stuwe, DPH
Joanme Sakai, Deputy City Attorney



MASTER LEASE
between

TI-T, LLC,
as Owner/Landlord

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
on behalf of the Department of Public Health,
as Tenant

For the lease of
Windsor Hotel |

238 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94102

Dated as of 1,20



[PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
BASIC LEASE INFORMATION ..ottt et e naa e s s scssnacas
PREMISES oottt eer e e et esees e aat e b ekt eree s ae ek me e s sa e e s R e e e e b e e b £ SR bR e et et
TERM ettt ittt teeases st et st aabeesaes b easese s ke s aas e e e eRe e r et e oA e e b A4 st 4L e a e a et
T D = 31 o3 4 =Y 1 OO OO EUOPPUUPPPPPRTPPPPRPPRORS
3.2, EXension OPtIONS....cocoeiiciemiiiiiiiitiseses e sarss st so s b bebssas s snenens
3.3, TeIMINAHOM. covucveecereeeeeeremseen e sceesieiesse s nss st s an s ssssenssssessesrsessens o
RN T oottt st et et et esesst v e e aaes s arreasasbesb ek ebtes b et o aees e eem e saeem e oA e s S oA SRS b e R e ks e Re e R s et r s e nnan e 4
o R 2 Tt ST U O U U PO O SR O OO P SO PO PR TP POPAT PSSO PPPOO 4
4.2, Annual Rent TICIEASES 1iiueereraierrrrireiraseseitsieinasinssiaessiressssssms s nes e onass e snina s s s s s innsas
4.3.  Fair Market Rent Adjustments for Extended Terms. ... 4
44 Payment of Real EState TaXeS. ..o s 4
4.5. Payment Of Other TaXeS......covireioeniioiaiininiiariinnn s 4
4.6,  Late Charges ..o, e eteteeteeeeteeesteensesesstarneteateetbeeestenaereaeaabeeante e he e aesranerbs
O B | 1 1= (=1 SR SO U OO U OO OO USSR OSSO PO UIUPOPTOPPOR
4.8. Maintenance and Damage Deposit .....cccvviinnne, SRSV RO DT UPUP O USRI
LI OO OSSO O OO O U OO OSSP UT TP RRPRTTTORPOS
5.1, Permmitted USE. .ot iioieiieiirr st sreeieser et estss et nes s b e s ans s s e s st e ere e 6
5.2, MAnDer Of USE. ..ottt e s b s a et et
5.3, Tenamt's AENtS.....ccociiviiviiiiiiiiiirris ettt st s r e e
DELIVERY AND ACCEPTANCE OF PREMISES ..o
6.1. Condition of the PremiSes......oieieieeisiriciinin ittt is s e sasssaes e
6.2.  Acceptance of the PIEMISES . ..ccoivciiiieiiiiiii s s e s 6
ALTERATIONS ... oottt ent e eesest e s bbb s mer s m e s saden b er s et 2 as e ss 2 ess b s eneab i
7.1 Alterations DY Tenant........cveevereoiiieian ittt
7.2, Tenant's PIOPEITY ..ot sr st st e s b e
7.3.  Alteration by LAIAIONG s eeese e seees s eees e seres e oo
7.4, Title t0 IMPIOVEMENS . ..ccooviiiieeecr ittt
7.5, SIZNS/SIFUCTUIES c.eetiveeteierereerreerereeiter et ia bbb s rae e es bt eb e e e e sne st 7
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE .....cooiiiiniineeteti bt itbs s bt as s snsare s sa s sennaes

8.1, Landlord's OBlZAtIONS ...co.voeceireieeciis et e



10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

8.2.  Shared ObBLIZatioNS.....ccvveeeverererrre sttt as e rar b s i ee s s e et e 8

8.3,  Tenant's OBlIZAIONS ..c.ociciiieciriei et e e et r e 9
8.4. Liens.....ccoenne e 10
8.5, LoSSOrDamage ..ooooevierie e e rer e e e n e 10
8.6.  Dispute Resoluhon ................................ 10
UTILITIES AND SERVICES ..ot ee e ese e eane s e seseesasneneencoe 10
9.1.  Utilities....ooenn ettt eraeesstesheeeessessbesseeebteeenseasneensees R nneeseenn e e eRese et eabn e e st e bee e netansesrne 10
0.2, BBIVICES civvvireriirereeeriiesise e e e s e ese oo esseree b ae b oo bt e SRS ek b e et n s 10
9.3.  Disruption in Essential UtIlIties OF SEIVICES ...covevirrrriirriirciee e 11
COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS; PREMISES CONDITION ....ccocciiiiiiiiiiin i, 11
10.1.  Premises Condition......oeeeeirinrenreseennre e seeesessees e aresaes e e e ee 11
10.2. Landlord's Compliance with Laws; TRAEMINILY ...covreererveeirireeiereriieieseresessieresesesesee 11
10.3. Tenant's Compliance With LaWS ...occviviveniininiiencennecnene et 11
 SUBORDINATION.....cctiiet sttt st sees s en s e en s enssnesnseanenseseesananennan i1
DAMAGE AND DESTRUCTION. ....ooirivie ittt st 12
EMINENT DOMAIN L.ttt ettt et sttt b e sbe st nr et ab e sa e s e saaabebasse e bancaraas 13
I3.E, GENETAL.ccouiiiiiiiecee et e et s ebe bt bbb bbb bt s e seb e 13
13.2. Total Taking; Automatic Termination .......ccceiriiriiiiii e e 13
13.3. Partial Taking; Blection to Terminate.. ..o 13
13.4. Rent; ATATA covevveoe e st et ee s seee e s eees e ese s ess s ersrenees oo s e en e s e 13
13.5. Partial Taking; Continuation 0f Lease ......cocvoviireririienicn e 13
13.6.  Temporary TaKIfiZ .ooccvvecervreererenieenesiree et ore s e nben e ST 13
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING ...ccoociiiiiiieniirierireceneren e e 14
14.1. General.....coccoviviimninii e ereereetrrreassearebarera et s et rasa e e snarannenrnrenaTsaes 14
14.2.  SUDEENANTS ...ooiiiicciierci et e e e s e 14
DEFAULT; REMEDIES ..o otiotietiierecisieesieseesbebssera s ebsssessesessssssessensssssenssssassassesssssesssssens 14
15.1. Events of Default by Tenant ...t 14
15.2. Landlord's Remedis . ...cocviorerrieiiiee ettt 5
15.3. Landlord's Defaull.. ... e s 15
154, Tenant's REMEAIES ..oocvvevreiririieieieiee st cnn e e s s e e enne e 16
GENERAL INDEMNITIES ..ottt sesss e sse s e esb e s sesse st s sbesssesanasnarens 16
16.1.  Tenant's Idemmification.......oovvere i e 16
16.2. Landlord's Indemnification ......c..coccurvimveveeieeerssseinnssmisesnens et e eearens 16

ii



17.

18.
19.

20,

21,

22.

23.

24,

16.3.  Scope Of INACINNILY ..o ettt e 16

16.4. Limitation on Landlord’s Liability......c.cccvvrecieieiiniiniiiii e 16
16.5.  Survival of TRAEMNItIES . .vivvieeie it rcre s st et e e 17
INSTIRANCE . ..ot vt et eteer ettt eseesssaesese e st ese e see bee b e e e a s et R b £ eh e e s s eb et e e s n e b bbb es b es kbt s i 17
17.1.  City's Self-INSUTALCE ....ovvveriieiienriieeiirne e [RTOTRIPRR TSRO 17
17.2.  Landlord's TOSUTAIICE .....oivvrreirerieiecretverecersrsecsisssaessas it es b enases e s saaarbesagseses et ssnresraeas 17
ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES ...ooccoeoesoresrsoesersseceecn et 17
HOLDOVER; SURRENDER OF PREMISES ..ot 17
19.1. HOIAING OVEL .ottt e e s b b s 17
19.2.  Surrender Of PrEIMISES ...oivirverrieeeirisiaaiiisiiiieniesrars st ssns s ssses s tese st eac e sie s 17
19.3. Status of Subtenants on SWITENAET .......ccoorvviniiiien i 18
Relocation ASSISTANCE ..c..vivireeetiireeeeerasnerre st s e s e sne e sbas s rra s s sra s g eane e sanbes S 18
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ..ottt sn st sa st s st 18
21.1. Landlord's Representations and COVENANES ........c.eurcvrimsiosismnsisnesienisissssnsssossson 18
21.2. Landlord's Environmental Indemuity . ... 19
21.3.  Tenant's COVEIANES ...c.covieirrierreereseeereiereeseesseesesaessraes b astasenenbsea b e s asbassssbsassbrsrnassesnas 19
21.4. Tenant's Environmental Indemnity....... .................................................................... 19
SPECIAL PROVISIONS ..ottt ssie et ebeste st stasie e rseseesssr e e smebasabs sasssasatsrsatesresnessgsaees 19
22.1.  Landlord’s RGNt t0 ASSIEI eeueeerreeeerrereeeoesessosessessssssesssssssossssenessssssssssssnesesnssssenss 19
22.2. Transfer of Landlord's INteresh. ..o ieerieieiiiiecriin e e 19
22.3.  EState Planming.......ocvcceeoerieinireimir it sssseesias s s enassessas s st e esne s sas s 20
22.4. No Effect on Tourist ROOIIS ....ceriemiiiciie it 21 -
LANDLORD'S REPRESENTATIONS AND RESERVED RIGHTS............... et er e 21
231, AUEHOTIEY ¢ oteieiet ittt e e st bR e b bRt bbbt 21
232, Quict ERjoyment and THIE.....ooocoocerserseeesscessoeesooes oo e 21
23.3. BAOKTUPLOY toviruresccneis ettt st s s b s 21
23,4, RIGHE OF BOEIY .ottt tca e b s st e et bbbt bbb 21
SPECIAL CITY PROVISIONS o.otiiriirieereriensreeesraeesesns s sissssssnessets sasnstasssssena e sasssssasons 21
24.1.  Applicability of Ordinances........umiinriniiiiinie e 21
24.2. Lease APProval ... s SRR 22
24.3. Ai)provals ................................................................................................................... 22
244, MANAZEIMENL ... .ecteerereeeenereecereeserrerieressssatsassee b ainbrsess e tasressbesseab e e b et e s e e beascnas 22
24.5. Non-Liability of City Officials, Employees and Agents .......c.ooociviiiininancnnen 22

11



25.

24.6. Controller's Certification of FUnds ..o 22
24.7. Nondiscrimination in City Contracts and Benefits Ordinance ... 22
24.8. MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland ... 23
24.9. Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban ..., 23
24.10. Preservative-Treated Wood Containing ATSenic ........oeeiniennnee, ret e e e raae s 24
24.11. Resource-Efficient Facilities and Green Building Requirements........ ST 24
24.12. Tobacco Products Advertising Ban ... 24
24.13. Prohibition of Alcoholic Beverages Advertising........ococvivniviiinnnnnns errer e bbb 24
24.14. Notification of Limitations on Contributions ..o 24
24.15. SUNShine OTAINANCE v icviioiirvie i criee et 1ot b s s se s srbessarserngsrneneaes 25
24.16. Contlets OF INIEIESt...oiiviis e cesiriee e eersserassarereessrnreneesenns e ta e 25
24.17. Public Transit InfOrmation . ..ot 25
24.18. Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance ..........ccvveereveiineniininiicmne e 25
GENERAL PROVISTONS ....oiiiiteiteiresenesreereniinesss et sbs st sass e sress b sssa b ess s sea s 25
25,1, INOLICES 1vovevesreeriesrerrerrreesiosseseasbese et s st saes s bae e s re e soeermsens s hs i A s s r bbb e ebe et b et en et st enenearen 25
25.2. No Impled WalvVer ..o et e e 26
25.3. FOICE MAJEUIE ...ocviveresierrere et et e ceseessiess sttt s e b e brataaba e be s a e ns e n st snan e 26
254, AMENAMENIS coitieeieieeeeiere et rre e s et et st r e e be s s et 26
25.5.  Standard for APPIOVAL ..o b 26
25.6.  Successors and ASSIENS...covrvirerrerere et e e 26
25.7. BFOKEIS..icoviviirceiiciiniirerres ettt e eirvee e reas s e e e nssen s pe e anes 27
25.8.  SeVETADIIILY oovietiere et s 27
25.9. Goveming Law ....... TP T OO OO RTOOTORUPUORPRRRPORt 27
25.10. ENtIre AreemBIl. oo oot ittt st b b et b e 27
25. 11, AHOTNEYS FEES...irireerireciiiiire ettt 27
25.12. Cumulative RemMEAIES .ouviiiceiirieeeeeere et ra b e ae e 27
25.13. Time of BSSEICE .ccovririireeeirtres e e 27
25.14, COUNLEIPAILS ..eouvieerrercerrere ettt et e e e et bbbt 27
25.15. BIfectivVe DAe ..ot e e 27
25.16. Interpretation 0f Lease ... e 28
A0 D 1) i1 4315 (o) 1 TS RU OOTOR U URSPO 28

v



LIST OF EXHIBITS:

EXHIBIT A — Premises Floor Plans
EXHIBIT B - Landlord's Work

EXHIBIT C — Physical Needs Assessment
EXHIBIT D —~ Dispute Resolution Procedures



[PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. ]

vi



MASTER LEASE

THIS MASTER LEASE (this "Lease"), dated as of 1,20 __,is by and between
TJ-T, LLC, as Owner ("Landlord"), and the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a
municipal corporation, on behalf of the Department of Public Health ("DPH"), as tenant ("City"
or "Tenant"). Refer to Section 24.17 (Definitions) for definitions and locations of defined terms

used in this Lease.
1. BASIC LEASE INFORMATION

The following is a summary of basic lease information (the "Basic Lease Information”).
Each item below will be deemed to incorporate all of the terms in this Lease pertaining to the
item. In the event of any conflict between the information in the Basic Lease Information and
any more specific provision of this Lease, the more specific provision will control.

Lease Date;

Landlord:

Tenant:

Building (Section 2.1):

Premises (Section 2.1):

Term and Commencement Date (Section 3.1):

Extension Options (Section 3.2):

Rent (Section 4.1):

1,20  [The first day of the first full
month after Board approval]

TI-T, LI.C

City and County of San Francisco, on behalf of
the Department of Public Health

Windsor Hotel
238 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94102

The entire Building, as shown on the Premises
Floor Plans attached as Exhibit A, consisting
of:

(1) the residential premises located at
238 Eddy Street, which includes:
o 104 units
o restrooms and common areas
o storage facilities;
o aportion of the ground floor
commercial space; and
o basement; and

(2) the clinic premises located at 234 Eddy
Street, which includes:
o mezzanine; and
o aportion of the ground floor
commercial space.

10 years, beginning on the Lease Date

2 additional 10-year terms, each exercisable by
Tenant's notice to Landlord given not less than
120 days in advance, with rent adjusted under
Section 4.3.

Annual Rent: $607,501.80, subject to
adjustment on May 1 of each year during the

chattchmnticity re\dph\windsorilease\master Jease final for execution.doc



Maintenance and Damage Deposit
(Section 4.8):

Permitted Uses (Section 5.1):

Utilities (Section 9.1):

Services (Section 9.2):

Notice Address for Landlord (Section 24.1):

Key Contact for Landlord:

Landlord Contact Telephone No.:

2

Term (each, "Rent Adjustment Date.") under
Sections 4.2 and 4.3.

Monthly payments:
$50,625.15 for the Building, consisting of:
$45,443.84 for residential premises, plus
$5,181.31 for clinic premises.
$62,400 previously given as security for the
master lease dated April 1, 1999, to be held in
a segregated interest-bearing account.
Tenant must use the Premises for:

o occupancy as residential rental
dwelling units for Subtenants

o related administrative services and
tenant-serving activities

o supportive services, including a drop-in
social services program that assists
people with disabilities and other adults
in obtaining Supplemental Social
Security Income benefits

o Medical Clinic

o Social, medical, and property
management office and service
delivery space

o Social, medical, and employment
services delivery and activities space

Tenant will be responsible for all utilities.

Tenant will be responsible for janitorial
services.

TI-T, LLC

1847 Hunt Drive
Burlingame, CA 94010
Att'n: Ted Viahos

Ted Vlahos

(650) 755-8042

crattchmnticity re\dph\windsorVlease\master lease final for execution.doc



Notice Address for Tenant (Section 24.1): Real Estate Department
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94102
Attn: Amy Brown, Director of Property
Fax No.: (415) 554-9216

with a copy to: Department of Public Health
City and County of San Francisco
101 Grove Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Atin: Marc Trotz
Fax No.: (415) 554-2658

and to: ‘ Office of the City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Fax No.: (415) 554-4755

Key Contact for Tenant: Doug Gary, Director
DISH
232 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone No.:  (415) 776-3474 x 103
Fax No. (415) 776-3474

2. PREMISES

Landlord leases to Tenant and Tenant Jeases from Landlord, subject to the provisions of
this Ledse, the entire building identified in the Basic Lease Information (the "Building"), which
consists of the residential premises and the clinic premises as indicated in the Basic Lease
Information (the "Premises") and shown on the floor plans attached as Exhibit A (Premises
Floor Plans). Landlord disclaims any interest in the furniture and fixtures currently at the
Premises. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that this Lease supersedes in their entirety a prior
master lease for the residential premises between Landlord and Tenant dated as of April 1, 1999,
and a lease for the clinic premises between Landlord and Tenant dated as of March 10, 2000,
which will terminate as of the Commencement Date.

3. TERM

3.1. Term of Lease. The Premises are leased for a term (the "Term") commencing on
1,20, ("Commencement Date"), and ending on the date that is 10 years later (the
"Expiration Date™), conditioned on approval of this Lease by the Board of Supervisors and the
Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco.

3.2. Extension Options. Tenant will have the right to extend the initial Term of this
Lease (the "Extension Options™) for 2 additional successive 10 year terms (each, an "Extended
Term"). The terms and conditions of this Lease will apply during the Extended Terms, except
that Rent will be adjusted as provided in Section 4.3 (Fair Market Rent Adjustments for
Extended Terms). Tenant may exercise the Extension Options by giving notice to Landlord no
later than 120 days before expiration of the initial Term or first Extended Term, as applicable
(the "Option Notice"). Tenant will not have any right to exercise an Extension Option if a
Tenant Event of Default has occurred and has not been cured by the Expiration Date. Landlord
may reject Tenant's Option Notice solely on the grounds that a Tenant Event of Default remains
uncured after any cure period under this Lease has expired. Landlord's notice of rejection to

3

chatechmat\city re\dph\windsor\lease\master lease final for execution.doc



